2107 Drat Answers [ RATYA SABHAJ to Questions 2108
DR. K. N. KATJU: As I said* the GRANTS-TO* EMSTITUTIONSBY THE MSNGEE™*-
information of the Government is that the NIAXAK AKADAMI matter is under most active investigation.

SHrRi KISHEN CHAND: Is the hon.
Minister aware if the funds of the "Ittehad-ul-Musalmin" are being released and are being utilised for carrying on anti-Indian propaganda?

Dr. K. N. KATJU: Ido not know.

SHRI KISHEN CHAND: Is the hon.
Minister aware that the Nizam of Hyderabad has issued certain statements prejudicial to India in the Urdu local papers?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Don't ask such questions.
PROF. G. RANGA: Do the Govern

ment of India propose to

Dr. K. N. KATJU: The great difficulty which I sometimes feel—I am not saying it in joke—is that when several hon. Members rise, the attention is diverted from one Member to another Member.

PROF. G. RANGA: That is by the way. Do the Government of India propose to appoint an impartial and highly placed judicial authority to enquire into the cause of these things, namely, due to agent provocateurs or various other organisations or anything like that, so that all these various suspicions that are being floated today, all that are being given currency to, can be set at rest?

DRr. K. N. KATJU: I may assure my hon. friend that we are already taking and have taken the most active steps for finding out as to what are the real causes and I beg him not to press me too much on this.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.

SHri KISHEN CHAND: Is the hon.
Minister aware that the Pakistani flag was also found flown in Raipur?

MR. CHAIRMAN: I have called tha next question.

3281 fftar. R. D. SINHA DfJTKAR: Will the Minister for EDU CA WON be pleased ta state the names of.the institutions, which, have been given.recurring ca: non-recurring fjrants by Government through the agency, of the Sangeet Natak AkadarjA and the amounts, granted so far?

THE PARLLAMENTARf SECRETARY TO
THE MINISTER JOR EDUCAT TION (Dr. K.
L. SHRIMSLI): Since-the establishment of the Sangeet Natak Akadami grants to institutions working in the field of Dance, Drama and Music have been given by the Akadami withr out reference to the G/jvernment. A. statement showing the names of instir-tutions which have bjeen gi'«n grant by the Akadami is placed on the Table* of the House. [See Appendix- VIII,
Annexure No. 103.]

ProF. R. D. SINHA EHUK&Be: RAI the hon. Minister read oat. the names of the institutions*

Dr. K. L. SHERIMAU: The name* are given in the statement; there are about sixteen iastitutions.

PROF. R. D. SINHA DINKAR: ' Is there the Kalakshetra, Adyar?

DRr. K. L. SHRIMALI: This institution was given Rs. 15,000.

tOriginal notice in Hindi as below: —

| TIEE AETIAT FTIT HEFTHT
w1 HATH

*33¢, Wto vuTht ey frree:
it fem WA gE AW & s
For fF aTa TR g &
afeg o F fm e g
F AAAT AT AT FAAA g
§ o) s ax feen aaofe
grEml § & § ?
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PMoF. R. D. SINHA DINKAR: Is it recurring or non-recurring?

DRr. K. L. SHRIMATI: This is a lump jgrant which was given. Some grant was also given by the Ministry.

PrOT. R. D. SINHA DINKAR: Do the "Government make grants irrespective of the recommendations of the Akadami?

DE. K. L. SHRIMATI: I could not follow.

PrROF. R. D. SINHA DINKAR: Do the
.Government give independent grants, I mean without the recommendation of the Natak
Akadami?

DRr. K. L. SHRIMALI: The Sangeet Natak Akadami gives grants to institutions i?rhen it receives applications and it judges each application on its merits. No recommendation is necessary.

Pros. R. D. SINHA DINKAR: No, no, that is not my question. If some institution makes an application to the Government, will the Government send that application to the Wtadami <or will they deal with it?

Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI: The San-leet Natak

Akadami is an autonomous >ody. The application will be forward-d to the Akadami.

PROF. R. D. SINHA DINKAR: What riE the Government do if an applica-ion is sent to it without the recom-lendation of the Akadami?

Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI: My hon. lend probably does not understand le position.
The Sangeet Natak Aka-imi has been established by the Gov-nment of India as an autonomous )dy to promote and foster
Sangeet id Natak.

MR. CHAIRMAN: What he wishes know is whether independent ants are made by the Government ?ardless of the recommendations of is Akadami.
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Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI: Independent grants may also be made by Govern-meni

*329 and 330. [The questioner (Maulana M. Farugi) was absent. For answer”see col.
2116 infra.]

RILLING or POSTS IN TECHNICAL TRAINING
COLLEGE, JALAHALLI

*331. SHRI T. S. PATTABIRAMAN: Will the Minister for DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government advertised in the press of the United Kingdom in May last inviting applications for the filling up of various posts in the Technical Training College at Jalahalli, Bangalore; and

(b) if so, how many persons applied and how many of them were selected for appointment to those posts?

THE DEPUTY MINISTEB ForR DEFENCE
(SHRI SATISH CHANDRA): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) 49 candidates applied out of which 8 were selected for appointment.

SHRI T. S. PATTABIRAMAN: Is it a fact that the firm Air Service Training Ltd., Hamble estimated originally that they will train all the Indians within five years since
1949?

SHRI SATISH CHANDRA: A contract was signed about five years ago with Air Service Training Ltd., Hamble that they will train out technicians during this period. They have trained hundreds of our technicians in this country. That contract has expired on 3rd July 1954. The Government of India is now making its own arrangements to run the technical training college by obtaining some help from the company.

SHRI T. S. PATTABIRAMAN: Islt a fact that the advertisement which was made in England contained an item calling for applications for instructors without any qualifications being prescribed? The advertisement

